CITY OF AURORA, ILLINOIS INVITATION TO BID 19-45 Removal and Replacement of Apparatus Doors at Fire Station #3

BID PROPOSAL FORM

I/We propose to furnish material and labor as specified in the attached Specifications to Bid at the following delivered price:

Complete requirements for removal and replacement of six (6) apparatus doors including all required equipment at the Aurora Fire Station #3.

Item	Cost
Steel Door Sections for Six (6) Doors	\$ 12,500.00
Tracks, Support and Accessories	\$ 2,000.00
Door Operators	\$ 12,000.00
Optional Finish Color - Red	\$ 12,000.00
Labor	\$ 12,000.00
Total Cost	\$50,500.00

Completion of project within <u>30</u> working days upon receipt of order.

Removal and Replacement of Apparatus Doors at Aurora Fire Station #3

BID PROPOSAL FORM

	Bid Due Date & Time: 2:00 p.m. CST, Wednesday, September 18, 2019
То:	City of Aurora City Clerk's Office 44 E Downer Place Aurora, Illinois 60507
The fe	ollowing offer is hereby made to the City of Aurora, Aurora, Illinois, hereafter called the Owner.
Subm	nitted By: Overhood Dook Conjuy OF Rock to-a
I.	The undersigned Vendor proposes and agrees, after having examined the specifications, quantities and other Bid documents, to irrevocably offer to furnish the materials, equipment and services in compliance with all terms, conditions, specifications and amendments (if applicable) contained in the bid solicitation documents. The items in this Invitation to Bid, including, but not limited to, all required certificates, are fully incorporated herein as a material and necessary part of the Bid.
	A. The Vendor shall also include with their bid any necessary literature, samples, etc., as required within the Invitation to Bid, Instruction to Bidders and specifications.
	B. For purposes of this offer, the terms Offeror, Bidder, and Vendor are used interchangeably.
II.	In submitting this Offer, the Vendor acknowledges:
	A. All bid documents have been examined: Instructions to Bidder, Specifications and the following addenda:
	No, No, (Vendor to acknowledge addenda here.)
	SUBMITTED BY
COMF	ANY SHD ROCKGOOL
ADDR	JESS BOCK ford IL 61109
CITY,	STATE, ZIP 5012 28th Ave
AUTH	IORIZED SIGNATURE 600 en 1 Manager Title Title Title Anger Title T
EMAI	L) 05 egh 5 @ ohd wockfo & . con
PHON	E# <u>816)579-1009</u> FAX#() DATE <u>9/18/19</u>

Removal and Replacement of Apparatus Doors at Aurora Fire Station #3

BID PROPOSAL FORM (CONT'D)

All bid prices shall be shown as delivered Aurora Destination, Prepaid and Allowed. Do not add state, federal or local taxes. Municipalities are exempt. Exemption Certification Permit No. Illinois E9996-0842-07.

No additional charges over base bid price will be accepted without written approval of the Purchasing Director.

(Note: Bidders should not add any conditions or qualifying statements to this bid for the bid may be declared irregular as being not responsive to the advertisement for bids.)

The City of Aurora reserves the right at any time and for any reason to cancel this Invitation to Bid, to accept or reject any or all Bids or portion thereof, or accept an alternate bid. The City reserves the right to waive any immaterial defect in any bid, or technicality, informality or irregularity in the bids received, and to disregard all nonconforming or conditional bids or counter-proposals. Unless otherwise specified by the bidder or the City, the City reserves the right to hold the best bids for ninety (90) days from the opening date set forth above. The City may seek clarification from any bidder at any time and failure to respond promptly is cause for rejection. The City further reserves the right to award the bid to the lowest responsible Bidder whose offer best responds in quality, fitness and capacity to the requirements of the proposed work or usage and therefore is in the best interest of the City.

SUBMITTED BY

COMPANY Over head Dook Congay OF Rockford
ADDRESS 5012 28 H Auc
CITY, STATE, ZP Rock food, IC 61189
PREPARER'S NAME Joseph Sherilan Please Type
CONTRACT PERSON OSSETA STREET
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
PHONE #(8/15) 579 -1009 FAX #() DATE 9/18/19
EMAIL) OSephs & Ohd rock food. com

BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION

I/We hereby certify that:

- A. A complete set of bid papers, as intended, has been received, and that I/We will abide by the contents and/or information received and/or contained herein.
- B. I/We have not entered into any collusion or other unethical practices with any person, firm, or employee of the City which would in any way be construed as unethical business practice.
- C. I/We have adopted a written sexual harassment policy which is in accordance with the requirements of Federal, State and local laws, regulations and policies and further certify that I/We are also in compliance with all other equal employment requirements contained in Public Act 87-1257 (effective July 1, 1993) 775 ILCS 5/2-105 (A).
- D. I/We are in compliance with the most current "Prevailing Rate" of wages for laborers, mechanics and other workers as required by the State of Illinois Department of Labor.
- E I/We operate a drug free environment and drugs are not allowed in the workplace or satellite locations as well as City of Aurora sites in accordance with the Drug Free Workplace Act of January, 1992.
- F. The Bidder is not barred from bidding on the Project, or entering into this contract as a result of a violation of either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of the Illinois Criminal Code, or any similar offense of "bid rigging" or "bid rotating" of any state or the United States.
- G. I/We will submit, for all contracts in excess of \$25,000.00, a certificate indicating participation in apprenticeship and training programs approved and registered with the United Sates Department of Labor.

 Contractor shall check the box indicating that a copy of applicable program certification is attached.
- H. I/We will abide by all other Federal, State and local codes, rules, regulations, ordinances and statutes.

COMPANY NAME <u>Over Head O</u> ADDRESS <u>5012</u> 28+6 A CITY/STATE/ZIP CODE <u>Rock food</u> , Te	ood Company of Rockford
NAME OF CORPORATE/COMPANY OFFICIAL PLEASE TO	OSeth Sheuidan
TITLE Geneval Me	in ager
AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL SIGNATURE	
DATE 9/18/19	Subscribed and Sworn to
TELEPHONE (815) 579-1009	Before me this 18th day
	of <u>September</u> , 2019 <u>Kimberly Methal</u> Notary Public
	KIMBERLY M PETERSON

OFFICIAL SEAL

Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires
July 30, 2023

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
)	SS.
County of Kane)	

BIDDER'S TAX CERTIFICATION

(BIDDER'S EXECUTING OFFICER), being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and states that all statements made herein are made on behalf of the Bidder, that this despondent is authorized to make them and that the statements contained herein are true and correct.

Bidder deposes, states and certifies that Bidder is not barred from contracting with any unit of local government in the State of Illinois as result of a delinquency in payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue unless Bidder is contesting, in accordance with the procedures established by the appropriate statute, its liability for the tax or the amount of the tax, all as provided for in accordance with 65 ILCS 5/11-42.1-1.

ATTEST/WITNESS:

Title

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 18^{+h} day of SeOtember, 2019.

Notary Public

KIMBERLY M PETERSON
OFFICIAL SEAL
Notery Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires
July 30, 2023

(SEAL)

Apprenticeship or Training Program Certification

Return with Bid

All contractors are required to complete the fol	llowing certification:
--	------------------------

☐ For this contract proposal or for all groups in this deliver and install proposal.

For the following deliver and install groups in this material proposal:

CtC Installations Inc 380 flm St South W. Inington, IC Goyry PO Box 441 Owner Gino D'Anico

The City of Aurora policy, adopted in accordance with the provisions of the Illinois Highway Code, requires this contract to be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. In addition to all other responsibility factors, this contract or deliver and install proposal requires all bidders and all bidders's subcontractors to disclose participation in apprenticeship or training programs that are approved by and registered with the United States Department of Labor's Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training, and applicable to the work of the above indicated proposals or groups. Therefore, all bidders are required to complete the following certification:

- I. Except as provided in paragraph IV below, the undersigned bidder certifies that it is a participant, either as an individual or as part of a group program, in an approved apprenticeship or training program applicable to each type of work or craft that the bidder will perform with its own employees.
- II. The undersigned bidder further certifies for work to be performed by subcontract that each of its subcontractors submitted for approval is, at the time of such bid, participating in an approved, applicable apprenticeship or training program applicable to the work of the subcontract.
- III. The undersigned bidder, by inclusion in the list in the space below, certifies the official name of each program sponsor holding the Certificate of Registration for all of the types of work or crafts in which the bidder is a participant and that will be performed with the bidder's employees. Types of work or craft that will be subcontracted shall be included and listed as subcontract work. The list shall also indicate any type of work or craft job category for which there is no applicable apprenticeship or training program available.

Coupenters Union-blief Cocal

IV.	Except for any work identified above, any bidder or subcontractor that shall perform all or part of the work of the contract or deliver and install proposal solely by individual owners, partners or members and not by employees to whom the payment of prevailing rates of wages would be required, check the following box, and identify the owner/operator workforce and positions of ownership.
shall respo that v appli such	requirements of this certification and disclosure are a material part of the contract, and the contractor require this certification provision to be included in all approved subcontracts. The bidder is ensible for making a complete report and shall make certain that each type of work or craft job category will be utilized on the project is accounted for and listed. The City of Aurora requires a copy of each icable Certificate of Registration issued by the United States Department of Labor evidencing participation by the contractor and any or all of its subcontractors be included with the bid in r to qualify to bid on the project.
that t	Bidder must also submit a signed and current dated letter(s) from the <u>certificate holder(s)</u> indicating he Bidder may use the certificate to meet the above listed requirements for this specific project.
Bidd Add	der: Ove-had Dook Conjuny of By. (Signature) Title General Manager

Removal and Replacement of Apparatus Doors at Aurora Fire Station #3

SUB-CONTRACTOR LIST

Company	CTC	Installations	
Address	580	Elm St	
City, State, Zip	South	Wilmington	11
Phone Number	(815) 6	85-6173	
Contact Person_	Gino	DAMICO	
Company			
Address			
City, State, Zip			
Company			
Address	3		
City, State, Zip			
Address			
Phone Number			
Contact Person			

Bidder's Name: Overhead Dook Conjuy of Roc 4 food
Signature & Date: 9/18/19

Removal and Replacement of Apparatus Doors at Aurora Fire Station #3

CONTACT INFORMATION

Vendor shall provide the following contact information assigned to service the City of Aurora account.

Customer Service/Ger	neral Informa	tion: Ph: 815 - 229 - 3667	
To place an order:	Name: Ph: (S) E-mail:	Josephs Bohd vockfol.	con
Billing & Invoicing qu	Name: Ph: E-mail:	Lin Petterson 10/29-3667 Fax: Ling @ BhD Bock for Con	
Questions:	Name:		
			5 an e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Bidder's Name: Overhead Book Company & F. Rock food
Signature & Date: 9/18/19

Removal and Replacement of Apparatus Doors at Aurora Fire Station #3

(Please Type) Organization	Board of Education Rockford	
Address	1901 Kishwaukee St.	
City, State, Zip	Rockford, IL 6/104	
Phone Number	779-537-0598	
Contact Person	Leo Waskiewicz	_
Date of Project	8-7-19	
Organization	St. Anthony Medical Center	
Address	5666 E. State St	
City, State, Zip	Rockford, IL 61107	
Phone Number	815-227-2439	_
Contact Person	Tony Williams	
Date of Project	8-22-19	
Organization	Belvidere Waste Water	_
Address	2001 Newburg Rd	_
City, State, Zip	Belvidere, FL 6/008	_
Phone Number	815-871-8325	
Contact Person	Dean	_
Date of Project	12-1-18	
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	***************************************	
Bidder's Name: _	Overhead Dook Company O.	FROCKLOD
Signature & Date:	1/18/	19
	Page 1	Appendix D

CITY OF AURORA AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, entered on this 18 day of 5 eptem 6c - , 2019 ("Effective Date"), for	
Removal and Replacement of Apparatus Doors at Aurora Fire Station #3 is entered into between the	1e
CITY OF AURORA ("City"), a municipal corporation, located at 44 E. Downer Place, Aurora, Illinois	;
and OHD ("Bidder"), located at 5012 2814 BC	

WHEREAS, the City issued a Bid 19-45 Removal and Replacement of Apparatus Doors at Aurora Fire Station #3; and

WHEREAS, the Bidder submitted a Proposal in response to the BID and represents that it is ready, willing and able to perform the Services specified in the BID and herein as well as any additional services agreed to and described in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on	2019	the	City'	s awarded	a contract	t to	Bidder.

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises and covenants herein contained, the parties hereto do mutually agree to the following:

1. Agreement Documents. The Agreement shall be deemed to include this document, Bidder's response to the BID, to the extent it is consistent with the terms of the BID, any other documents as agreed upon by the parties throughout the term of this Agreement, along with any exhibits, all of which are incorporated herein and made a part of this Agreement. In the event of a conflict between this Agreement and any exhibit, the provisions of this Agreement shall control.

Invitation to Bid 19-45

In connection with the BID and this Agreement, Bidder acknowledges that it has furnished and will continue to furnish various certifications, affidavits and other information and reports, which are incorporated herein. Bidder represents that such material and information furnished in connection with the BID and this Agreement is truthful and correct. Bidder shall promptly update such material and information to be complete and accurate, as needed, to reflect changes or events occurring after the Effective Date of this Agreement.

- 2. <u>Scope of Services.</u> Bidder shall perform the Services listed in the Scope of Services, attached hereto as Exhibit 1.
- 3. <u>Term.</u> This Agreement terminate upon completion of the installation and satisfaction of the owner.
- 4. <u>Compensation.</u>
- a. Maximum Price. In accordance with the Bidder's BID, the maximum price for providing the Services shall be in accordance to the pricing on the bid proposal form. The maximum price may not be changed unless the City is provided with supporting documentation to warrant the change in maximum price or as otherwise provided in this Agreement.

b. Schedule of Payment. The City shall pay the Bidder for the Services in accordance with the amounts set forth in Exhibit 2. The Bidder shall be required to submit an itemized invoice as well as any supporting documentation as required by the City. Payment shall be made upon the basis of the approved invoices and supporting documents. The City shall utilize its best efforts to make payment within thirty (30) days after approval of the invoice. Each invoice shall be accompanied by a statement of the Bidder of the percentage of completion of the Services through the date of the invoice.

5. Performance of Services.

Standard of Performance. Bidder shall perform all Services set forth in this Agreement, and any other agreed documents incorporated herein, with the degree, skill, care and diligence customarily required of a professional performing services of comparable scope, purpose and magnitude and in conformance with the applicable professional standards. Bidder shall, at all times, use its best efforts to assure timely and satisfactory rendering and completion of the Services. Bidder shall ensure that Bidder and all of its employees or subcontractors performing Services under this Agreement shall be: (i) qualified and competent in the applicable discipline or industry; (ii) appropriate licensed as required by law; (iii) strictly comply with all City of Aurora, State of Illinois, and applicable federal laws or regulations; (iv) strictly conform to the terms of this Agreement. Bidder shall, at all times until the completion of the Services, remain solely responsible for the professional and technical accuracy of all Services and deliverables furnished, whether such services are rendered by the Bidder or others on its behalf, including, without limitation, its subcontractors. No review, approval, acceptance, nor payment for any and all of the Services by the City shall relieve the Bidder from the responsibilities set forth herein.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Bidder shall not be responsible for the performance of construction contracts, work or products, or any deficiencies or effects resulting therefrom, of any contractor, subcontractor, manufacturer, supplier, fabricator, or consultant retained by the City or any other third-party, including any person working on their behalf. Nothing herein shall be construed as giving the Bidder the responsibility for or the authority to control, direct, or supervise construction, construction means, methods, techniques, sequences, procedures, and safety measures and programs except those which directly relate solely to Bidder's performance of Services as set forth in this Agreement.

6. <u>Termination</u>.

Termination for Convenience. The City has the right to terminate this Agreement, in whole or in part, for any reason or if sufficient funds have not been appropriated to cover the estimated requirement of the Services not yet performed, by providing Bidder with thirty (30) days' notice specifying the termination date. On the date specified, this Agreement will end. If this Agreement is terminated by the City, as provided herein, the City shall pay the Bidder only for services performed up the date of termination. After the termination date, Bidder has no further contractual claim against the City based upon this Agreement and any payment so made to the Bidder upon termination shall be in full satisfaction for Services rendered. Bidder shall deliver to the City all finished and unfinished documents, studies and reports and shall become the property of the City.

7. Miscellaneous Provisions.

- a. Illinois Freedom of Information Act. The Bidder acknowledges the requirements of the Illinois Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) and agrees to comply with all requests made by the City of Aurora for public records (as that term is defined by Section 2(c) of FOIA in the undersigned's possession and to provide the requested public records to the City of Aurora within two (2) business days of the request being made by the City of Aurora. The undersigned agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Aurora from all claims, costs, penalty, losses and injuries (including but not limited to, attorney's fees, other professional fees, court costs and/or arbitration or other dispute resolution costs) arising out of or relating to its failure to provide the public records to the City of Aurora under this agreement.
- b. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, along with the documents set forth in Section 1 and incorporated by reference elsewhere in this Agreement, with consent of the parties, represents the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the performance of the Services. No other contracts, representations, warranties or statements, written or verbal, are binding on the parties. This Agreement may only be amended as provided herein.
- c. Consents and Approvals. The parties represent and warrant to each other that each has obtained all the requisite consents and approvals, whether required by internal operating procedures or otherwise, for entering into this Agreement and the undertakings contemplated herein.
- d. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument.

	FOR CITY OF AURORA	
ATTEST:	By:	
City Clerk	FOR	
(SEAL)	(CORPORATE SEAL)	

(If a Corporation)	CORPORATE NAME_	Little Digge Building Se
(SEAL)	Ву	President – Contractor
ATTEST:		
Secretary		
(If a Co-Partnership) ** t	
		Partners doing Business under the firm
		Contractor
(If an Individual)	_	(SEAL)
	C	(SEAL)

CITY OF AURORA, ILLINOIS Removal and Replacement of Apparatus Doors at Aurora Fire Station #3

EXHIBIT 1

(INVITATION TO BID 19-45)

CITY OF AURORA, ILLINOIS Removal and Replacement of Apparatus Doors at Aurora Fire Station #3

EXHIBIT 2

(BID PROPOSAL FORM 19-45)

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR (Name, legal status and address):

SURETY (Name, legal status and principal place of business):

Little Dipper Building Services LLC

5012 28th Ave

Rockford, IL 61109

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY 6200 S. GILMORE ROAD FAIRFIELD, OHIO 45014-5141

OWNER (Name, legal status and address):

CITY OF AURORA

44 E DOWNER PL

AURORA, IL 60505

BOND AMOUNT:

10% of bid

This document has important legal consequences, Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

PROJECT (Name, location or address, and Project number, if any):

Removal and Replacement of Apparatus Doors

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond the sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirements shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this 18 day of September, 2019

| Company | Comp

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY
(Surety) (Seal)

(Seal)

(Title) Kungelann

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

Stephen Roeding; William Holocher; Robert Hoenscheid; Dave Hellman; Eileen Kunzelman; Tonia Kennedy; Julie A. Constable; Misty M. Webster; Alex M. Rechtin; Cynthia R. Charles and/or Kelly Houze

of Crestview Hills, Kentucky

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:

Any such obligations in the United States, up to

Twenty Million and No/100 Dollars (\$20,000,000.00)

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Senior Vice President this 19th day of December, 2018.

CORPORATI SEAL

STATE OF OHIO) ss: COUNTY OF BUTLER

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

On this 19th day of December, 2018, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE persc.
a of said or and direct or and direct or and direct or an artist of the said of the COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.

KEITH &OLLETT, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio.

13 day of SUPTIME 2019

this

BN-1005 (4/19)